PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3294037

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|----------------------------------|----------------|
| SPECIALTY GASES OF AMERICA, INC. | 11/19/2012 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | PRAXAIR TECHNOLOGY, INC. | |
|-----------------|--------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 39 OLD RIDGEBURY ROAD | |
| City: | DANBURY | |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT | |
| Postal Code: | 06810 | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14203137 |
| Application Number: | 14203170 |
| Application Number: | 14203220 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)837-2515

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 203-837-2253

Email: Ruth_Schreiber@Praxair.com

Correspondent Name: PRAXAIR, INC.

Address Line 1: 39 OLD RIDGEBURY ROAD

Address Line 4: DANBURY, CONNECTICUT 06810

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 13263-US-D2,D3,D4 | |
|-------------------------|---------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | RUTH A. SCHREIBER | |
| SIGNATURE: | /RUTH A. SCHREIBER/ | |
| DATE SIGNED: | 04/02/2015 | |

Total Attachments: 1

source=13263-US_EXEC_ASSIGN OF TRANSF- SPECIALTY GASES TO PTI _11-19-2012#page1.tif

PATENT 503247419 REEL: 035317 FRAME: 0901

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Specialty Gases of America, Inc., 6055 Brent Road, Toledo, Ohio 43611, a

corporation of Ohio (referred to herein as "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in

and to United States Patent Application Serial No. 12/384,464 filed on April 3, 2009, for an invention

described in said patent application for a PRESSURIZED GAS CONTAINING SYSTEM, and in and to

said invention in the United States and all countries foreign thereto, including the right of priority under

the International Convention of 1883 and later modifications thereof, and to any Letters Patent to issue

thereon, by virtue of an Assignment recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark office on June

24, 2009, at Reel 022896, Frames 0243-0247; and

WHEREAS, Praxair Technology, Inc., 39 Old Ridgebury Road, Danbury, Connecticut 06810, a

corporation of Delaware (referred to herein as "Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in

and to said patent application, said invention, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon:

NOW THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of

the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are

hereby acknowledged, Assignor does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto the said Assignee, Assignor's

entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and said patent application in the United States and

all countries foreign thereto, including the right of priority under the International Convention of 1883

and later modifications thereof, and to any Letters Patent that issue based thereon or based on and any

and all divisions, continuations, Reissues, and reexaminations thereof, and foreign patents thereon.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly

authorized officer below as of the date set forth below.

SPECIALTY GASES OF AMERICA, INC.

Name: Anthony M. Pepper

Title: Assistant Secretary

Date: 19 November 2012

PATENT

REEL: 035317 FRAME: 0902